As the Company is inactive and has no revenues, its principal source of capital is from the issuance of common shares.  In
order to achieve its objectives, the Company intends to raise additional funds as required.

7

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there were no changes to the Company’s
approach to capital management during the year.

10. Related party transactions

Compensation of key management personnel
The Company considers its directors and officers to be key management personnel.  There was no compensation for key
management personnel in the 9 months ended September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020.

Amounts due to related parties are disclosed in note 5.

11. Restated information
Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the Company determined that a default judgment payable (see note 6) should be
retroactively reflected in its consolidated financial statements.

The effect of adjustments to the consolidated financial statements for the 9 months ended September 30, 2020 to reflect
the default judgment payable are as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

 $ $ $
Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss
Interest ‒   1,888,761   1,888,761
Total expenses 136,858   1,888,761 2,025,619
Loss and comprehensive loss (136,858) (1,888,761) (2,025,619)

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ deficit
Deficit (44,581,740)   (22,817,653)) (67,399,394)
Total shareholders’ deficit (176,187) (22,817,653)) (22,993,840)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Loss (136,857) (1,888,761) (2,025,619)
Item not affecting cash, interest not paid ‒ (1,888,761) (1,888,761)

Loss per common share ‒ (4.07) (4.07)

The effect of adjustments to the consolidated financial statements for the 3 months ended September 30, 2020 to reflect
the default judgment payable are as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

 $ $ $
Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss
Interest ‒ 629,587   629,587
Total expenses 98,554   629,587 728,121
Loss and comprehensive loss (98,554) (629,587) (728,121)

Consolidated statement of cash flows